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NTPC Ltd. 

 
Industry Electric Utilities 
CMP `147 
M Cap  `1,425.4bn 
Buy Range `135-145 
Target `180-190 
Recommendation BUY 

Highlights 

 NTPC posted standalone revenue growth of 24% YoY aided by higher 
generation which grew by 3%YoY to 79.9bn units (+10% QoQ) in Q4FY22 as 
power demand shot up on account of rising temperatures, Energy sold during the 
Q4FY22 was higher by 1.7% YoY to 73.9 BU due to commissioning of additional 
capacities, higher than expected growth in revenues owing to prior-period 
revenues of `13.8bn and lower tax outgo during the quarter with effective tax 
rate of 15%.  

 PAT of `56.2bn was up 25.5% YoY in comparison to `44.8bn in Q4FY21 aligned 
with 7% YoY growth in regulated equity to `709bn. 

 Core RoE stood at 20% in Q4FY22 on a regulated equity base of `709bn. 
EBITDA stood at `101.3bn, higher by 56% YoY. Margin during the quarter was 
higher by 626 bps YoY to 30.8% due to higher PLF and higher realization. 

 Realisation was up 10.3% YoY to `4.2/unit due to rise in fuel prices. PLFs for 
thermal plants improved sequentially to 76% from 67% in Q3FY22, while 
dropping for gas (1% from 6.2%).  

 During FY22, thermal PLF for NTPC stood higher at 70.74% than thermal PLF in 
India, which stood at only 58.76%. 

 3811 MW net capacity was added in the group level. As on Mar’22, total 
Standalone capacity stands at 54.6GW while group NTPC capacity stands at 
69GW. Average Tariff for FY22 increased marginally by 5.6% YoY to `3.98per 
unit. Fixed Cost under recovery for FY22 decreased to `4.5bn from `6bn in 
FY21. 

 NTPC will be adding 5 GW of capacity in FY23, of which 1.5 GW will renewable 
capacity. For FY24, NTPC is planning to add 6 GW of capacity of which 950 MW 
will be renewable capacities.  

 Capex for renewable capacities to be added in FY23 will be ~`80bn. 
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Q4FY22 Result Highlights 
 
 Q4FY22 Revenue growth aided by higher generation, PLF & realisation – 

NTPC posted standalone revenue growth of 24% YoY aided by higher generation 
which grew by 3%YoY to 79.9bn units (+10% QoQ) in Q4FY22 as power demand 
shot up on account of rising temperatures, energy sold during the Q4FY22 was 
higher by 1.7% YoY to 73.9 BU due to commissioning of additional capacities, 
higher than expected growth in revenues owing to prior period revenues of 
`13.8bn, and lower tax outgo during the quarter with effective tax rate of 15%. PAT 
of `56.2bn was +25.5% YoY in comparison to `44.8bn in Q4FY21 aligned with 7% 
YoY growth in regulated equity to `709bn. Core RoE stood at 20% in Q4FY22 on a 
regulated equity base of `709 bn. EBITDA stood at `101.2bn, higher by ~56% YoY. 
Margin during the quarter was higher by 626 bps YoY to 30.8% due to higher PLF 
and higher realization. Realisation was up 10.3% YoY to `4.2/unit due to rise in fuel 
prices. PLFs for thermal plants improved sequentially to 76% from 67% in Q3FY22, 
while dropping for gas (1% from 6.2%).  
During FY22, thermal PLF for NTPC stood higher at 70.74% than thermal PLF in 
India, which stood at only 58.76% and at the group level net capacity of 3811 MW 
net was added. As on Mar’22, total Standalone capacity stood at 54.6GW while 
group NTPC capacity stood at 69GW. Average Tariff for FY22 increased marginally 
by 5.6% YoY to `3.98 per unit. Fixed Cost under recovery for FY22 decreased to 
`4.5bn from `6bn in FY21.The company has declared a final dividend of `3/share 
along with interim dividend of `4/share. 

 RE portfolio expansion and value unlocking – NTPC plans to have 
~15GW/60GW RE capacity by FY24/FY32. While the medium-term target might get 
slightly delayed due to issues like Covid, coal availability, land etc, but the company 
is on the right track to ride the RE wave in the country. NTPC expects to come up 
with either an IPO or invite a strategic investor for its RE portfolio in the medium 
term. NTPC currently has an operational renewable capacity of 1.8 GW with 3.4 
GW of capacities under construction and 2.8GW under tendering. At the current 
capital cost of `35mn/MW, this would entail a capex of `2.1tn (equity investment of 
`420bn or `42/share). Lower cost of debt for NTPC does put it at an advantage of 
`0.1/kwh for every 100 bps differential in interest cost. NTPC plans to transfer 
identified renewable assets to an SPV – NTPC REL, which is planned to be listed 
by FY23, once the Government of India provides exemption from capital gains tax 
over the transfer.  

 More coal thermals planned – NTPC plans to add 5 GW of capacity in FY23, of 
which 1.5 GW will renewable capacity. For FY24, NTPC is planning to add 6 GW of 
capacity of which 950 MW will be renewable capacities and is likely to incur capex 
of `600bn over the coming years. Capex for renewable capacities to be added in 
FY23 likely to be ~`80bn. 

 
View 
 
Apart from the near-term triggers, for the long-term NTPC is well placed to tap the 
opportunity in the industry and RE growth, on the back of competitive advantages it 
enjoys in terms of low cost of debt and cash generation abilities. In the near-term, the 
only risk to NTPC is the adverse policies on thermal capacities and slow additions in 
renewables, although  these situations will get sorted over a period of time. The company 
has created a separate entity (NTPC Green) so that it could strategically monetise its RE 
business in FY23 and start the process of transferring the RE assets for this 
monetisation. Increase of profit through the regulated thermal business brownfield project 
commissioning, FGD implementation through FY22-25 and future growth on renewables 
makes the company the best placed among the Indian gencos. We maintain our BUY 
rating on the stock with a target range of `180-190 trading at P/B FY24E 0.9x based 
on improving RoE, transitory capacity additions in thermal and gradual transition 
into cleaner business. 

 

Nifty 16,125 
Sensex 54,053 
  
Key Stock Data  
CMP `147 
Market Cap (` bn) `1,425.4 
52W High/Low  `166/`108 
Shares o/s (mn) 9,697 
Daily Vol. (3M NSE Avg.) 58,318,803 
  
Shareholding pattern (%) Mar’22 
Promoter  51.1 
FII 14.7 
DII 31.0 
Public &Others 3.2 

Source: Company, Way2Wealth  
 
 

(` mn) 

Particulars FY20 FY21 FY22P 
Revenues 1,143,361 1,134,343 1.341.558 
EBITDA 364,086 358,770 417,660 
EBITDA Margin 
(%) 31.8 31.6 31.1 

Adj. Net Profit 136,609 152,026 166,759 
EPS (`) 13.8 15.7 17.2 
DPS (`) 3.2 6.2 7.0 
RoE (%) 11.9 12.4 12.0 
RoCE (%) 6.5 7.4 8.6 
P/E (x) 10.7 9.4 8.5 
EV/EBITDA (x) 9.3 9.6 7.5 
P/BV (x) 1.2 1.1 1.1 
 

Particulars FY23E FY24E 
Revenues       1,483,110        1,628,248  
EBITDA 424,556  461,771  
EBITDA Margin (%) 28.6        28.4  
Adj. Net Profit 177,564  196,668  
EPS (`) 18.3 20.3 
DPS (`) 7.5 8.0 
RoE (%) 12.4 12.6 
RoCE (%) 8.8 9.1 
P/E (x)          8.0           7.2  
EV/EBITDA (x)          7.8           7.5  
P/BV (x) 1.0 0.9 
Source: Company, Way2Wealth  
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Financial Performance 
(` mn) 

Standalone Q4FY22 Q4FY21 YoY (%) Q3FY22 QoQ (%) FY22 FY21 YoY (%) 
Revenue 329,050.2 265,668.6 23.9 288,647.9 14.0 1,161,373.3 992,067.2 17.1 
Fuel Cost 178,448.6 156,120.6 14.3 156,319.6 14.2 641,636.8 528,496.4 21.4 
Electricity Purchases for Trading 9,227.3 8,067.4 14.4 7,989.8 15.5 34,502.2 30,312.5 13.8 
Employee Exps 13,709.0 10,214.7 34.2 13,264.9 3.3 52,895.1 49,421.9 7.0 
Other Exps 26,459.7 26,187.8 1.0 20,455.0 29.4 93,882.2 95,802.8 (2.0) 
EBITDA 101,205.6 65,078.1 55.5 90,618.6 11.7 338,457.0 288,033.6 17.5 
EBITDA Margin (%) 30.8 24.5 626 31.4 (64) 29.1 29.0 11 
Other Income 12,250.3 16,729.6 (26.8) 9,723.4 26.0 39,051.0 43,459.9 (10.1) 
Exps Item Income/(Exps) - - #DIV/0! - #DIV/0! - (13,630.0) (100.0) 
Depreciation 29,459.0 27,972.2 5.3 28,913.8 1.9 112,341.4 104,118.0 7.9 
Finance Cost 19,122.1 15,943.4 19.9 17,338.1 10.3 73,509.1 74,590.3 (1.4) 
PBT 64,874.8 37,892.1 71.2 54,090.1 19.9 191,657.5 139,155.2 37.7 
Tax 10,053.9 (9,824.3) (202.3) 12,199.6 (17.6) 43,663.9 19,253.9 126.8 
Regulatory Deferral Balances 1,398.0 (2,924.2) (147.8) (570.6) (345.0) 13,120.6 17,793.9 (26.3) 
Net Profit 56,218.9 44,792.2 25.5 41,319.9 36.1 161,114.2 137,695.2 17.0 
EPS (`) 5.8 4.6 25.5 4.3 36.1 16.6 14.2 17.0 
As % of Sales Q4FY22 Q4FY21 BPS Q3FY22 BPS FY22 FY21 BPS 
Fuel Cost 54.2 58.8 (453) 54.2 8 55.2 53.3 198 
Electricity Purchases 2.8 3.0 (23) 2.8 4 3.0 3.1 (8) 
Employee Exps 4.2 3.8 32 4.6 (43) 4.6 5.0 (43) 
Other Exps 8.0 9.9 (182) 7.1 95 8.1 9.7 (157) 

 

Source - Company, Way2Wealth 
 

 
Segmental Revenue (` mn) Q4FY22 Q4FY21 YoY (%) Q3FY22 QoQ (%) FY22 FY21 YoY (%) 
Generation 322,938.9 264,188.4 22.2 282,737.9 14.2 1,137,552.7 984,608.6 15.5 
Others 17,741.3 14,469.3 22.6 15,256.1 16.3 62,413.2 49,724.5 25.5 
EBIT (` mn) Q4FY22 Q4FY21 YoY (%) Q3FY22 QoQ (%) FY22 FY21 YoY (%) 
Generation 77,191.9 45,039.6 71.4 62,616.3 23.3 253,412.5 237,937.3 6.5 
Others 1,239.8 (2,353.9) 152.7 1,245.8 (0.5) 4,612.1 (343.4) 1,443.1 
EBIT Margin (%) Q4FY22 Q4FY21 BPS Q3FY22 BPS FY22 FY21 BPS 
Generation 23.9 17.0 685 22.1 176 22.3 24.2 (189) 
Others 7.0 (16.3) 2,326 8.2 (118) 7.4 (0.7) 808 

 

Source - Company, Way2Wealth 
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NTPC Ltd. 

 

Financials & Valuations 
(` mn) 

  FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22P FY23E FY24E 
Revenue  906,369 1,143,361 1,134,343 1,341,558 1,483,110 1,628,248 
YoY Growth (%) 3.3 26.1 (0.8) 18.3 10.6 9.8 
EBITDA  199,086 364,086 358,770 417,660 424,556 461,771 
EBITDA Margin (%) 22.0 31.8 31.6 31.1 28.6 28.4 
YoY Growth (%) (13.4) 82.9 (1.5) 16.4 1.7 8.8 
Adjus. PAT  114,614 136,609 152,026 166,759 177,564 196,668 
PAT Margin (%) 12.6 11.9 13.4 12.4 12.0 12.1 
YoY Growth (%) 30.3 19.2 11.3 9.7 6.5 10.8 
EPS (`) 11.6 13.8 15.7 17.2 18.3 20.3 
DPS (`) 5.4 3.2 6.2 7.0 7.5 8.0 
RoE (%) 10.7 11.9 12.4 12.0 12.4 12.6 
RoCE (%) 6.7 6.5 7.4 8.6 8.8 9.1 
P/E (x)                  12.7                      10.7                        9.4                     8.5                     8.0                     7.2  
EV/ EBITDA (x)                  15.1                        9.3                        9.6                     7.5                     7.8                     7.5  
P/BV (x) 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.0 0.9 
Cash Balances  27,823 32,143 48,878 24,556 18,680 58,993 
FCFF  (33,877) 65,207 91,621 175,953 231,469 284,119 

 

Source - Company, Way2Wealth 
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Disclaimer  

Analyst Certification: I, Jayakanth Kasthuri, the research analyst and author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this 
research report accurately reflect our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified 
that no part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations 
or views in this research. The analyst(s), principally responsible for the preparation of this research report, receives compensation based on 
overall revenues of the company (Way2Wealth Brokers Private Limited, hereinafter referred to as Way2Wealth) and has taken reasonable care to 
achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations.  

It is confirmed Jayakanth Kasthuri, the author of this report has not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in 
the preceding 12 months. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of Way2Wealth, which include earnings from 
other business. Neither Way2Wealth nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or 
indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the 
information contained in this report.  

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to 
you. Way2Wealth is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security 
or product, or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. The contents of this material are general and are neither 
comprehensive nor appropriate for every individual and are solely for the informational purposes of the readers.  This material does not take 
into account the specific objectives, financial situation or needs of an individual/s or a Corporate/s or any entity/s.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of the Way2Wealth and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or 
distributed or redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information 
in this research in any way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same 
time. Way2Wealth will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. The distribution of this document in other 
jurisdictions may be restricted by the law applicable in the relevant jurisdictions and persons into whose possession this document comes should 
inform themselves about, and observe any such restrictions.  

The report is based upon information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it 
is accurate, complete or up to date and it should not be relied upon as such. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees makes no 
warranties, either express or implied of any kind regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including, but not limited to warranties of 
suitability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, timeliness, completeness or non-infringement. We accept no obligation to correct or 
update the information or opinions in it. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or 
damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. The recipients of this report should 
rely on their own investigations. In no event shall Way2Wealth be liable for any damages of any kind, including, but not limited to, indirect, 
special, incidental, consequential, punitive, lost profits, or lost opportunity, whether or not Way2Wealth has advised of the possibility of such 
damages. 

This material contains statements that are forward-looking; such statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations and are 
subject to significant risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements. These 
uncertainties include but are not limited to: the risk of adverse movements or volatility in the securities markets or in interest or foreign 
exchange rates or indices; adverse impact from an economic slowdown; downturn in domestic or foreign securities and trading conditions or 
markets; increased competition; unfavourable political and diplomatic developments; change in the governmental or regulatory policies; failure 
of a corporate event and such others. This is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or instrument or to 
participate in any particular trading strategy. No part of this material may be copied or duplicated in any form by any means or redistributed 
without the written consent of Way2Wealth. In no event shall any reader publish, retransmit, redistribute or otherwise reproduce any 
information provided by Way2Wealth in any format to anyone. Way2Wealth and its affiliates, officers, directors and employees including persons 
involved in the preparation or issuance of this report may from time to time have interest in securities / positions, financial or otherwise in the 
securities related to the information contained in this report.  

To enhance transparency, Way2Wealth has incorporated a Disclosure of Interest Statement in this document. This should, however, not be 
treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report.  

Disclosure of Interest Statement in NTPC Ltd. as on 25 May 2022 

Name of the Security NTPC Ltd. 

Name of the analyst Jayakanth Kasthuri 

Analysts’ ownership of any stock related to the information 
contained  

Financial Interest   
Analyst : 
Analyst’s Relative : Yes / No 
Analyst’s Associate/Firm : Yes/No 

NIL 
 
 
No 
No 
No 

Conflict of Interest No 

Receipt of Compensation  No 

Way2Wealth ownership of any stock related to the information 
contained NIL 

 Broking relationship with company covered NIL 

Investment Banking relationship with company covered  NIL 

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. Way2Wealth reserves at its absolute discretion the right to make or refrain from 
making modifications and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, Way2Wealth is committed to providing independent and 
transparent recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  
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